Minnesota law.
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Sec. 4. Applications—Licenses—Fees.—Any person desir-
ing a license as a poultry flock inspector shall file his applica-
tion to take an examination therefor, together with his license
fee of five dollars, with the said board, on such application
form as the board shall prescribe. A

Sec. 5. Examinations.—The board shall conduct examina-
tions for poultry flock inspectors .at least twice a year and at
such other times as’it deems necessary and advisable. Such
examinations shall be in such form as the bcard sha]l de-
termine,

Sec. 6. May revoke licenses.—The board shall have the
authority to revoke a license after hearing and for cause and
upon ten days’ written notice of hearing served either per-
sonally or by registered mail upon the licensee.

Sec. 7. Renewals.—Every such license shall be renewed
on or before December 31st of each year and such renewal
shall cost five dollars. If such license is not renewed on or
hefore such date a penalty of two dollars shall attach and if
not renewed within three months from such date, the holder
of such license may be compelled by the board to take an-
other examination before his license is renewed.

Sec. 8. Fees to general revenue fund.—The fees herein
provided for shall be deposited in the general revenue fund.

Sec. 9. Board to make rules.—The board shall have the
authority to make reasonable rules and regulations to enforce
the provisions of this act.

Sec. 10. Violations a misdemeanor.—Anyone acting as a
poultry flock inspector within the meaning of this act with-
out a license therefor, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and
it shall be the duty of the county attorney of each county to
prosecute all violations of this act within his county.

Sec. 11. Application of act.—The provisions of this act
shall not apply to anyone culling his own poultry flocks, or
to approved poultry extension specialists or county agricul-
tural agents or home demonstration agents.

Approved April 20, 1935. ‘

CHAPTER 227—S. F. No. 1013

An act to amend Section 7861, Mason’s Minnesota Statutes
for 1927, relating to membership in the State Agricultural
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Society, and gv-&ntmg to the Minnesota Saddle Horse Owners’
and Breeders Association full membership therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section 7861, Mason’s Minnesota Statutes
f_:olti 1927 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as
ollows:

“7861. Membership.—Its membership shall be confined to
citizens of this state and shall be composed as follows:

1. Three delegates to be chosen annually by each agri-
cultural society or association in the state which shall main-
tain an active existence, hold annual fairs and be entitled to

share in the state appropriation under the provisions of Sec-

tion 7886. If any such society or association fails to choose
delegates, then the president, secretary and treasurer thereof
shall, by virtue of their offices, be the delegates from such
society.or association. Each de]egate from such a society or
association shall be entitled to one-half vote at the regular or
special meetings, where two fairs now established and receiv-
ing state aid are in operation in one county.

2. One delegate from such county in the state in which
no county or district agricultural society exists to be appeinted
by the county board of such county.

3. Individuals, who by reason of eminent services in agri-
culture, horticulture, or in the arts and sciences connected
therewith, or of long and ‘faithful service in the society, or
of benefits conferred upon it, may by two-thirds vote at any
annual meeting be elected as honorary members. The number
of such honorary members shall not at any time exceed its
present membership; provided, that not more than one hon-
orary member shall be elected annually. Each honorary mem-
ber shall be entitled to one vote.

4. Two delegates elected by, and the president, ex-officio,
. of the following societies and associations: The State Horticul-
tural society, the State Dairyman’s association, the State
Beekeepers’ association, the Minnesota Livestock Breeders’
association, the Minnesota Crop Improvement association, the
Minnesota Swine Breeders’ association, the Minnesota Sheep
Breeders’ association, the Minnesota Horse Breeders’ associa-
tion, the Minnesota Veterinary association, the Minnesota
Cattle Breeders’ association, the State Poultry association,
Minnesota Implement Dealers association, the Minnesota
Florists association, the Minnesota Garden Flowers associa-
tion, the Minnesota County Exhibitors’ association, the Minne-
sota Federation of County Fairs, the State Forestry associa-
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tion, the Minnesola Saddle Horse Owners’ and Breeders’ asso-
ciation, Minnesota State Nurserymen’s association, the Minne-
sota State Grange association and the Minnesota Farm Bureau
Federation. The following societies and associations shall
be entitled to one vote each: Minneapolis Market Gardeners’
" association of Minnesota, the State Growers’ association, Min-
nesota Shorthorn Breeders’ association, Minnesota Guernsey
Breeders’ association, Minnesota Jersey Cattle club, Minnesota
Holstein-Friesian Breeders’ association, the Minnesota Here-
ford Breeders’ association, Minnesota Aberdeen Angus Breed-
ers’ association, Minnesota Red Polled Breeders’ association,
Minnesota Ayreshire Breeders' association, Minnesota Brown
Swiss Breeders’ association, Minnesota Poland China Breed-
ers’ association, Minnesota Duroc Jersey Breeders' associa-
tion, Minnesota Chester White Breeders’ association and
Minnesota Berkshire Breeders’ association, provided, that all
such societies and associations shall be active and state-wide
in their scope and operation, hold annual meetings and be in-
corporated under the laws of the state of Minnesota, before.
being entitled to select such delegates. The societies and asso-

ciations named in this sub-division shall file with the Secre-

tary of State, on or before December 20, of each year, a

report showing that said society or association has held a

regular annual meeting for such year, a summary of its

financial transactions for the current year and an affidavit

of the president and secretary that it has a paid up member-

ship of at least twenty-five. On or before January 5 of each

year, the secretary of state shall certify to the secretary of

the state agricultural society the names of such societies or

associations herein named as have complied with the pro-

visions hereof. .

5. The members of the governing board of the State
Agricultural society shall by virtue of their offices as such,
be members of said society and be entitled to one vote each.

6. On all questions arising for determination by the State
Agricultural society,-including the election of members of
the governing board, each delegate present shall be entitled
to one vote, and no proxies shall be recognized by said society
except when less than three delegates of any county or dis-
trict agricultural society shall attend the annual meeting,
those present may cast the full vote of said society. All dele-
grates shall be accredited in writing and their credentials shall
be signed by the president and secretary of the society or
association represented.”

Approved April 20, 1935,



